

**Financial Statements**

**HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited**

---

**For the year ended 31 March 2022**

**Registered number : 534637**

## **HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited**

### **Company Information**

<b>Directors</b>	Shiv Kumar Walia Bejoy Joseph George Subramanian Gopalakrishnan (Resigned w.e.f 20 January 2022) Goutam Rungta (Appointed w.e.f 20 January 2022)
<b>Company secretary</b>	TMF Administration Services Limited
<b>Registered number</b>	534637
<b>Registered office</b>	3rd Floor, Kilmore House Park Lane, Spencer Dock Dublin, Dublin 1 Ireland
<b>Independent auditors</b>	KPMG 1 Stokes Place St. Stephen's Green Dublin 2 Ireland
<b>Bankers</b>	Citi Bank Europe Plc 1 North Wall Quay Dublin 1 Ireland

## **Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Directors' Report</b>	<b>1-3</b>
<b>Statement of Directors' Responsibilities in respect of the Directors' Report and the Financial Statements</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Independent Auditor's Report to the members of HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited</b>	<b>5-7</b>
<b>Statement of Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Statement of Financial Position</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>Statement of Change in Equity</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	<b>11-23</b>

# Directors' Report

For the year ended 31 March 2022

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

## Principal activities

The principal activity of the company is to provide services associated with IT and business services, digital engineering and R & D services and services related to products and platforms.

## Business review

As part of the review of the business, the directors have used key performance indicators to analyse the results for the year.

	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
	€	€
Turnover	114,263,369	97,769,527
Gross profit	14,549,694	14,716,927
Operating profit	11,180,790	11,474,789

The directors are satisfied with the performance of the company. The company is well poised for future growth and plans to expand its operations in the coming years.

## Results and dividend

The profit for the financial year, after taxation, amounted to € 9,691,615 (2021 € 10,012,184).

Dividend paid during the year amounted to € 12,100,000 (2021 € 15,600,000)

## Director's and Company Secretary's interests

The directors & company secretary who served during the year and to the date of approving the financial

### Directors

Shiv Kumar Walia

Bejoy Joseph George

Subramanian Gopalakrishnan (Resigned w.e.f 20 January 2022)

Goutam Rungta (Appointed w.e.f 20 January 2022)

### Company Secretary

TMF Administration Services Limited

In accordance with Section 329 of the Companies Act 2014, the Directors who hold office at 31 March 2022, had no beneficial interest in the shares of the company or any group companies at the beginning or end of the year.

The Company secretary, TMF Administration Services Limited, did not hold any shares in the company or any group companies at the beginning or end of the year.

## Principal risks and uncertainties

The directors consider that the principal risks and uncertainties faced by the company are in the following categories:

### Economic risk

The risk of increased interest rates and/or inflation having an adverse impact on served markets.

### Financial risk

The company has budgetary and financial reporting procedures, supported by appropriate key performance indicators, to manage costs, debt collections and other financial risk.

## Directors' Report (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### Accounting records

The measures taken by the directors to ensure compliance with the requirements of Sections 281 to 285 of the Companies Act 2014 with regard to the keeping of accounting records, are the employment of appropriately qualified accounting personnel and the maintenance of computerised accounting systems. The company's accounting records are maintained at the ultimate holding company's registered office at 806, Sidharth, 96, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019, India and are made available to 3rd Floor, Kilmore House, Park Lane, Spencer Dock, Dublin, Dublin 1, Ireland.

### Future development

The company plans to continue its present activities.

### Research and development activities

The company did not engage in any research or development during the year ended 31 March 2022.

### Directors' compliance policy statement

The Directors acknowledge that they are responsible for securing the Company's compliance with its relevant obligations as defined in section 225 of the Companies Act 2014 and hereby confirm that they have completed the following:

- Ensured compliance with appropriate group policies relevant to the company. A company compliance statement has not been developed as the company follows group policies appropriate to the company.
- Put in place appropriate arrangements and structures that are, in the directors' opinion, designed to secure material compliance with the Companies' relevant obligations; and
- Have conducted a review of the aforementioned arrangements and structures.

### Audit committee statement

The directors of the Company have decided not to establish an Audit Committee pursuant to section 167 of the Companies Act 2014 as the Company is a subsidiary company and its ultimate parent undertaking has established such a committee that in all material respects ensures compliance by the Company of obligations under that section. Further, board believed that they have policies and procedures in place to ensure the Board complies with its responsibilities relating to financial reporting, risk assessment and internal control.

### Disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information.

## Directors' Report (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### Political contributions

No political contributions that requires disclosure under section 26(1) of the Electoral Act 1997 (as amended) were made during the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

### Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant events affecting the Company since the financial year end.

### Auditors

KPMG is proposed to be reappointed as auditor in accordance with section 383(2) of the Companies Act 2014 for the next financial year.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf by



**Shiv Kumar Walia**

Director

Date : 28 June 2022



**Goutam Rungta**

Director

## Statement of Directors' Responsibilities in respect of the Directors' Report and the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

The directors are responsible for preparing the directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company and of its profit or loss for that year.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- assess the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and
- use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2014. They are responsible for such internal controls as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. The directors are also responsible for preparing a directors' report that complies with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014.

On behalf of the board



**Shiv Kumar Walia**

Director

Date : 28 June 2022



**Goutam Rungta**

Director



**KPMG**  
**Audit**  
1 Stokes Place  
St. Stephen's Green  
Dublin 2  
D02 DE03  
Ireland

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF HCL (IRELAND) INFORMATION SYSTEMS LIMITED**

### **Report on the audit of the financial statements**

#### ***Opinion***

We have audited the financial statements of HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited ('the Company') for the year ended 31 March 2022 [set out on pages 8 to 23, which the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, the balance sheet, the statement of changes in equity and related notes, including the summary of significant accounting policies set out in note 1. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is Irish Law and FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland issued in the United Kingdom by the Financial Reporting Council.

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2022 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland; and
- the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2014.

#### ***Basis for opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### ***Conclusions relating to going concern***

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

#### ***Other information***

The directors are responsible for the other information presented in the Annual Report together with the financial statements. The other information comprises the information included in the directors' report. The financial statements and our auditor's report thereon do not comprise part of the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or, except as explicitly stated below, any form of assurance conclusion thereon.





## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF HCL (IRELAND) INFORMATION SYSTEMS LIMITED** *(continued)*

### **Report on the audit of the financial statements** *(continued)*

#### ***Other information*** *(continued)*

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether, based on our financial statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with the financial statements or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work we have not identified material misstatements in the other information.

Based solely on our work on the other information undertaken during the course of the audit, we report that:

- we have not identified material misstatements in the directors' report;
- in our opinion, the information given in the directors' report is consistent with the financial statements;
- in our opinion, the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2014.

#### ***Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2014***

We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our audit.

In our opinion the accounting records of the Company were sufficient to permit the financial statements to be readily and properly audited and the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records.

#### ***Matters on which we are required to report by exception***

The Companies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors' remuneration and transactions required by Sections 305 to 312 of the Act are not made. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Respective responsibilities and restrictions on use**

#### ***Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements***

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 4, the directors are responsible for: the preparation of the financial statements including being satisfied that they give a true and fair view; such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

#### ***Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF HCL (IRELAND) INFORMATION SYSTEMS LIMITED** *(continued)*

**Respective responsibilities and restrictions on use** *(continued)*

**Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements** *(continued)*

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on IAASA's website at <http://www.iaasa.ie/Publications/Auditing-standards/International-Standards-on-Auditing-for-use-in-Ire/Description-of-the-auditor-s-responsibilities-for>.

**The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities**

Our report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Section 391 of the Companies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Maurice McCann

**for and on behalf of  
KPMG**

**Chartered Accountants, Statutory Audit Firm**  
1 Stokes Place, St. Stephen's Green  
Dublin 2, Ireland

28 June 2022

# Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the Year ended 31 March 2022

		Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
	Notes	€	€
Turnover	3	114,263,369	97,769,527
Cost of sales		<u>(99,713,675)</u>	<u>(83,052,600)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>14,549,694</b>	<b>14,716,927</b>
Distribution costs		(1,487,113)	(419,918)
Administrative expense		(1,656,495)	(2,259,293)
Other operating expense		<u>(225,296)</u>	<u>(562,927)</u>
<b>Operating profit</b>	4	<b>11,180,790</b>	<b>11,474,789</b>
Interest payable and expenses	6	<u>(18,290)</u>	<u>(14,463)</u>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>11,162,500</b>	<b>11,460,326</b>
Tax on profit	7	<u>(1,470,885)</u>	<u>(1,448,142)</u>
<b>Profit for the financial year</b>		<b>9,691,615</b>	<b>10,012,184</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income for the financial year</b>			
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the financial year</b>		<b>9,691,615</b>	<b>10,012,184</b>

All amounts relate to continuing operations

The notes on pages 11 to 23 form part of these financial statements

## Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2022

	Notes	As at 31 March 2022 €	As at 31 March 2021 €
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Tangible fixed assets	8	47,970	65,319
<b>Current assets</b>			
Stocks	9	733,617	499,888
Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year	10	3,103,049	1,785,929
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	10	31,467,300	26,088,235
Cash at bank and in hand	11	-	6,034,322
		<u>35,303,966</u>	<u>34,408,374</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	12	(31,203,886)	(29,462,895)
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>4,100,080</u>	<u>4,945,479</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>4,148,050</u>	<u>5,010,798</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after one year	12	(2,678,601)	(1,132,964)
<b>Net assets</b>		<u><u>1,469,449</u></u>	<u><u>3,877,834</u></u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	13	100,000	100,000
Retained Earnings		<u>1,369,449</u>	<u>3,777,834</u>
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		<u><u>1,469,449</u></u>	<u><u>3,877,834</u></u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised on behalf of the board:



**Shiv Kumar Walia**  
Director



**Goutam Rungta**  
Director

Date : 28 June 2022

The notes on pages 11 to 23 form part of these financial statements

## Statement of Changes in Equity

As at 31 March 2022

	Called up share capital	Retained earnings	Shareholder's Fund
	€	€	€
At 1 April 2021	100,000	3,777,834	3,877,834
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	9,691,615	9,691,615
Contribution by and distribution to owners	100,000	13,469,449	13,569,449
Dividend: Ordinary shares	-	12,100,000	12,100,000
At 31 March 2022	<b>100,000</b>	<b>1,369,449</b>	<b>1,469,449</b>

	Called up share capital	Retained earnings	Shareholder's Fund
	€	€	€
At 1 April 2020	100,000	9,365,650	9,465,650
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	10,012,184	10,012,184
Contribution by and distribution to owners	100,000	19,377,834	19,477,834
Dividend: Ordinary shares	-	15,600,000	15,600,000
At 31 March 2021	<b>100,000</b>	<b>3,777,834</b>	<b>3,877,834</b>

The notes on pages 11 to 23 from part of these financial statements

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### **1. Accounting policies**

#### **1.1 Company information**

HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited is a limited liability company, which is registered and incorporated in the Republic of Ireland. The company's registered office is at 3rd Floor, Kilmore House, Park Lane, Spencer Dock, Dublin, Dublin 1, Ireland, registered number-534637.

#### **1.2 Financial reporting standard 102 - reduced disclosure exemptions**

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial statements, as permitted by the FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland":

- the requirements of Section 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of Section 3 Financial Statement Presentation paragraph 3.17(d);
- the requirements of Section 11 Basic Financial Instruments;
- the requirements of Section 33 Related Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7.

This information is included in the consolidated financial statements of HCL Technologies Limited as at 31 March 2022 and these financial statements may be obtained from the Companies Registry in India, and the consolidated financial statements are available at [www.hcltech.com](http://www.hcltech.com).

#### **1.3 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and Irish statute comprising of the Companies Act 2014. There have been no material departures from the standards.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 2).

The financial statements are prepared in Euro which is the reporting currency of the company and rounded to the nearest €.

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

#### **1.4 Revenue**

Revenue for consultancy services charged on a time and materials basis is recognised when the services are performed. Revenue for sale of licence is recognized upon the transfer of risks and rewards.

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognised in accordance with the percentage completion method under which the revenue is recognised on the basis of cost incurred in respect of each contract as a proportion of total cost expected to be incurred. The cumulative impact of any revision in estimates of the percentage of work completed is reflected in the year in which the change becomes known. Provision for estimated losses is made during the year in which a loss becomes probable based on current cost estimates.

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### **1. Accounting policies (continued)**

#### **1.4 Revenue (continued)**

The amount of profit attributable to the stage of completion of a long term contract is recognised when the outcome of the contract can be foreseen with reasonable certainty. Turnover for such contracts is stated at the cost appropriate to the stage of completion plus attributable profits, less amounts recognised in previous years. Provision is made for losses as soon as they are foreseen.

Trade discounts are provided to customers in accordance with the agreed terms and conditions outlined in the customer contract and are discounted for as reduction in revenue.

#### **1.5 Tangible fixed assets**

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

The estimated useful lives range as follows:

Plant and machinery	-	10 years
Fixtures and fittings	-	7 years
Computer equipment	-	4-5 years

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

At each reporting date the company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

#### **1.6 Operating leases: the Company as lessee**

Leases in which substantially all the risk and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### **1. Accounting policies (continued)**

#### **1.7 Finance leases: company as a lessor**

Where assets leased to a third party give rights approximating to ownership (finance leases), are treated as if they had been sold outright. The amount removed from the fixed assets is the net book value on disposal of the asset. The profit on disposal, being the excess of the present value of the minimum leases payments over net book value is credited to statement of comprehensive income.

Lease payments are analysed between capital and interest components so that the interest element of the payment is credited to statement of comprehensive income over the term of the lease and represents a constant proportion of the balance of capital repayments outstanding. The capital part reduces the amounts owed by the lessee.

#### **1.8 Stocks**

Stocks comprises finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a first in, first out basis.

At each reporting date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in statement of comprehensive income.

#### **1.9 Debtors**

Debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

#### **1.10 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents in balance sheet comprise of highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of changes in value.

#### **1.11 Foreign currency transactions**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to the relevant functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in the statement of statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets and non-monetary liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary assets and non-monetary liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at fair value are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date when the fair value was determined.



## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### **1. Accounting policies (continued)**

#### **1.12 Financial instruments**

The Company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable, loans from banks and other third parties and loans to related parties.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

#### **1.13 Creditors**

Creditors are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less, if they are not then they are presented as non current liabilities.

Creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### **1.14 Finance costs**

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### 1. Accounting policies (continued)

#### 1.15 Retirement benefit

##### Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid, the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

#### 1.16 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the financial year in which they are incurred.

#### 1.17 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the financial year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

#### 1.18 Share based payment

Share-based compensation represents the cost related to share-based awards granted to employees. The Company measures share-based compensation cost at grant date, based on the estimated fair value of the award and recognizes the cost on a straight line basis (net of estimated forfeitures) over the employee's requisite service period for an award with service condition. The Company estimates the fair value of stock options using option pricing model. The cost is recorded in the statement of profit or loss with corresponding increase in "Amount owed to group undertakings".

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### **2. Judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

When preparing financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. These are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

#### **Significant management judgement**

The following are significant management judgments in applying the accounting policies of the company that have the most significant effect on the financial statements.

#### **Allowances for impairment of debtors**

The company estimates the allowance for doubtful trade debtors based on assessment of specific accounts where the Company has objective evidence comprising default in payment terms or significant financial difficulty that certain customers are unable to meet their financial obligations. In these cases, judgment used was based on the best available facts and circumstances including but not limited to, the length of relationship.

#### **Percentage of completion in fixed price project**

The company estimates the total cost of project based on which percentage of completion is calculated for Fixed price projects. Revenue is recognized based on the costs incurred to date as a percentage of total estimated cost to fulfil the contract. Any revision in cost to complete would result in increase or decrease in revenue and such changes are recorded in the year in which they are identified.

#### **Estimation uncertainty**

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

#### **Useful lives of depreciable assets**

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of such assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and physical obsolescence that may change the utility of certain assets.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

## 3. Turnover

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows :

	<b>Year ended 31 March 2022</b>	<b>Year ended 31 March 2021</b>
	€	€
Software income	107,616,060	92,246,080
Product sales	6,647,309	5,523,447
	<b>114,263,369</b>	<b>97,769,527</b>

Analysis of turnover by country of destination :

	<b>Year ended 31 March 2022</b>	<b>Year ended 31 March 2021</b>
	€	€
Republic of Ireland	101,969,997	86,061,650
Rest of the world	12,293,372	11,707,877
	<b>114,263,369</b>	<b>97,769,527</b>

## 4. Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

The operating profit is stated after charging :

	<b>Year ended 31 March 2022</b>	<b>Year ended 31 March 2021</b>
	€	€
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	30,958	40,876
Fees payable to the Company's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual accounts	27,638	20,955
Operating lease - land and buildings	653,326	1,198,285
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)	250,293	592,741
Defined contribution pension cost	127,037	100,557

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### 5. Employees

Staff costs were as follows :

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
	€	€
Wages and salaries	14,084,621	13,496,523
Social insurance costs	1,519,353	1,316,183
Cost of defined contribution scheme	127,037	100,557
	<u>15,731,011</u>	<u>14,913,263</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including the directors, during the financial year was as follows :

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
	No.	No.
Employees	<u>222</u>	<u>212</u>

The directors have not received any remuneration for the year ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

### 6. Interest payable and similar charges

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
	€	€
Bank interest payable	4,514	-
Bank charge	13,776	14,463
	<u>18,290</u>	<u>14,463</u>

## HCL (Ireland) Information Systems Limited

# Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### 7. Taxation

	Year ended 31 March 2022 €	Year ended 31 March 2021 €
<b>Corporation tax</b>		
Tax on profits for current year	1,388,551	1,416,510
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	63,174	17,354
	<u>1,451,725</u>	<u>1,433,864</u>
<b>Total current tax</b>	<u>1,451,725</u>	<u>1,433,864</u>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
Origination and reversal of timing difference	29,970	(2,495)
Adjustment in respect of previous periods	(10,810)	16,773
	<u>19,160</u>	<u>14,278</u>
<b>Total deferred tax</b>	<u>19,160</u>	<u>14,278</u>
<b>Taxation on profit on ordinary activities</b>	<u>1,470,885</u>	<u>1,448,142</u>
<b>Factors affecting tax change for the financial year</b>		

The tax assessed for the year is higher than (2021- higher than) the standard rate of corporation tax in Ireland of 12.5 % (2021 - 12.5%). The differences are explained below:

	Year ended 31 March 2022 €	Year ended 31 March 2021 €
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	<u>11,162,500</u>	<u>11,460,326</u>
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in Ireland of 12.5% (2021 - 12.5%)	1,395,313	1,432,541
<b>Effects of :</b>		
Permanent differences	412	3,756
Tax on employee medical insurance	22,796	(22,282)
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of previous periods	52,364	34,127
<b>Total tax charge for the financial year</b>	<u>1,470,885</u>	<u>1,448,142</u>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

## 8. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery €	Furniture and fittings €	Computer equipment €	Capital work in progress €	Total €
<b>Cost or valuation</b>					
At 1 April 2021	100,403	7,957	119,733	1,722	229,815
Additions	-	-	13,609	-	13,609
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 March 2022	100,403	7,957	133,342	1,722	243,424
<b>Depreciation</b>					
At 1 April 2021	78,882	4,084	81,530	-	164,496
Charge for the year	16,816	1,137	13,005	-	30,958
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 March 2022	95,698	5,221	94,535	-	195,454
<b>Net book value</b>					
At 31 March 2022	4,705	2,736	38,807	1,722	47,970
At 31 March 2021	21,521	3,873	38,203	1,722	65,319

## 9. Stocks

	As at 31 March 2022 €	As at 31 March 2021 €
Finished goods	733,617	499,888
	733,617	499,888

## 10. Debtors

	As at 31 March 2022 €	As at 31 March 2021 €
<b>Due after more than one year</b>		
Deferred tax asset	8,829	27,989
Deferred cost	2,322,070	984,956
Finance lease receivables	670,053	725,300
Prepayments	102,097	47,684
	3,103,049	1,785,929
<b>Due within one year</b>		
Trade debtors	19,684,325	16,977,609
Amounts owed by group undertakings	5,550,575	3,375,016
Finance lease receivables	737,874	710,928
Other debtors	1,309,140	821,735
Prepayments	293,617	908,999
Accrued income	3,891,769	3,293,948
	31,467,300	26,088,235

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured, receivable on demand and non-interest bearing.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

## 11. Cash and cash equivalents

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
	€	€
Cash at bank and in hand	-	6,034,322
	<u>-</u>	<u>6,034,322</u>

## 12. Creditors

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
	€	€
<b>Due after more than one year</b>		
Deferred income	2,622,630	1,126,356
Amounts owed to group undertakings	10,695	-
Other creditors	45,276	6,608
	<u>2,678,601</u>	<u>1,132,964</u>

**Due within one year**

Trade creditors	3,046,584	2,134,417
Amounts owed to group undertakings	15,871,061	20,648,779
Corporation tax	2,361	340,945
Other taxation and social insurance	2,445,505	1,474,832
Bank overdraft	3,441,082	-
Other creditors	295,328	256,748
Advance from customer	104,199	15,056
Accruals	3,043,947	3,273,569
Deferred income	2,953,819	1,318,549
	<u>31,203,886</u>	<u>29,462,895</u>

Trade and other creditors are payable at various dates in accordance with the supplier's usual and customary credit terms.

All taxes including social insurance are repayable at various dates over the coming months in accordance with the applicable statutory provisions.

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
	€	€
<b>Other taxation and social insurance</b>		
PAYE/PRSI control	440,525	345,140
Value added tax	2,004,980	1,129,692
	<u>2,445,505</u>	<u>1,474,832</u>



## Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

**13. Share capital**

	As at 31 March 2022 €	As at 31 March 2021 €
<b>Shares presented as equity</b>		
<b>Authorised</b>		
500,000 Ordinary shares of €10 each	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>
<b>Allotted, called up and fully paid</b>		
10,000 Ordinary shares of €10 each	<u>100,000</u>	<u>100,000</u>

The company has issued 10,000 ordinary shares of €10 each at par value.

**14. Share based payment**

In November 2021, the ultimate holding company, HCL Technologies Limited (HCLT) instituted the Restricted Stock Unit Plan 2021 to provide equity-based incentives to all eligible employees of the HCLT and its subsidiaries. The Plan is administered by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC) of HCLT through a controlled Trust. A maximum of 11,100,000 Restricted stock units (RSU) may be granted under the Plan. Each RSU granted under the plan entitles the holder to one equity share of HCLT at an exercise price, which is approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

On 20 December 2021, NRC has granted RSUs to the eligible employees of HCLT and its subsidiaries under the Plan. Subsequent to this grant, the Trust acquired 6,320,000 shares from secondary market for the purpose of implementation of the Plan. Each RSU granted under the above plan entitles the holder to one equity share of the Company at an exercise price of EUR0.02.

All RSUs will vest if the employee continues to be in service on the roles of the Company or its subsidiaries on the vesting date.

The total cost for the year relating to employee share based payment plans was € 10,738.

**15. Pension commitments**

The company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contribution payable by the Company to the fund and amounted to € 127,037 (2021: €100,557).

**16. Commitments under operating leases**

At 31 March 2022 the Company had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease as follows:

	As at 31 March 2022 €	As at 31 March 2021 €
Not later than 1 year	<u>-</u>	<u>651,454</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>651,454</u>

## **Notes to the Financial Statements**

For the year ended 31 March 2022

### **17. Related party transactions**

The company has taken advantage of the exemption available in section 33 of FRS 102 from disclosing transactions with related parties that are wholly owned by HCL Technologies Limited group, on the basis that 100% of the Company's voting rights are controlled within the group and consolidated financial statements in which the Company is included are publicly available.

### **18. Controlling party**

The parent company is HCL Technologies UK Limited, a company registered in the United Kingdom. The ultimate parent company is HCL Technologies Limited, a company registered in India. The results for the year are consolidated within HCL Technologies Limited, the consolidated financial statements are available at [www.hcltech.com](http://www.hcltech.com).

### **19. Post balance sheet events**

There have been no significant events affecting the company since the financial year end.

### **20. Approval of financial statements**

The board of directors approved these financial statements for issue on 28 June 2022